the number and compensation of the deputies and all other assistants and employes of certain departments, boards and commissions shall be determined," changing the name of the Pennsylvania State Police Training School to the Pennsylvania State Police Academy.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 711, act of April 9, 1929 (P. L. 177), known as "The Administrative Code of 1929," amended April 28, 1943 (P. L. 94), is amended to read:

Section 711. Commissioner of Pennsylvania State Police.—The Commissioner of Pennsylvania State Police shall be the head and executive officer of the Pennsylvania State Police. He shall provide, for the members of the State Police Force, suitable uniforms, arms, equipment, and, where it is deemed necessary, horses or motor vehicles, and make rules and regulations, subject to the approval of the Governor, prescribing qualifications prerequisite to, or retention of, membership in the force; for the enlistment, training, discipline, and conduct of the members of the force; for the selection and promotion of such members on the basis of merit; for the filing and hearing of charges against such members, and such other rules and regulations as are deemed necessary for the control and regulation of the State Police Force. commissioner shall maintain a training school, to be known as the Pennsylvania State Police [Training School] Academy, for the proper instruction of members of the State Police Force, which shall be situated at such place or places as the commissioner, with the approval of the Governor, may determine. It shall also be the duty of the commissioner to establish local headquarters in various places, so as best to distribute the force through the various sections of the Commonwealth where they will be most efficient in carrying out the purposes of this or any other act to preserve the peace, prevent and detect crime and to police the highways.

Approved—The 29th day of June, A. D. 1959.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 114

AN ACT

Amending the act of June 24, 1931 (P. L. 1206), entitled "An act concerning townships of the first class; amending, revising, consolidating and changing the law relating thereto," increasing the mileage allowance for delegates to meetings of the state associations of township officers.

The Administrative Code of 1929.

Section 711, act of April 9, 1929, P. L. 177, amended April 28, 1943, P. L. 94, further amended. The First Class Township Code. The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 622, act of June 24, 1931, P. L. 1206, reenacted and amended May 27, 1949, P. L. 1955, and amended June 28, 1957, P. L. 442, further amended.

Section 1. Section 622, act of June 24, 1931 (P. L. 1206), known as "The First Class Township Code," reenacted and amended May 27, 1949 (P. L. 1955) and amended June 28, 1957 (P. L. 442), is amended to read:

Section 622. Expenses of Delegates Paid by Townships.—Each delegate and other officer attending the annual meeting of the State association shall be allowed for his expenses incurred in attending the meeting, twenty dollars per day for not more than four days including the time employed in traveling thereto and therefrom, together with [eight] ten cents per mile in going to and returning from the meeting. These expenses shall be paid by the respective townships.

APPROVED—The 30th day of June, A. D. 1959.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 115

AN ACT

Amending the act of June 24, 1931 (P. L. 1206), entitled "An act concerning townships of the first class; amending, revising, consolidating and changing the law relating thereto," further regulating bonds to be given for protection of labor and materialmen.

The First Class Township Code. The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1804, act of June 24, 1931, P. L. 1206, reenacted and amended May 27, 1949, P. L. 1955, further amended.

Section 1. Section 1804, act of June 24, 1931 (P. L. 1206), known as "The First Class Township Code," reenacted and amended May 27, 1949 (P. L. 1955), is amended to read:

Section 1804. Bonds for Protection of Labor and Materialmen.—It shall be the duty of every township to require any person, copartnership, association, or corporation, entering into a contract with such township for the construction, erection, installation, completion, alteration, repair of or addition to any public work or improvement of any kind whatsoever, where the amount of such contract is in excess of [five hundred (\$500) dollars] one thousand dollars (\$1000), before commencing work under such contract, to execute and deliver to such township, in addition to any other bond which may now or hereafter be required by law to be given in connection with such contract, an additional bond for the use of any and every person, copartnership, association, or corporation interested, in a sum not less than fifty per centum (50%) and not more than one hundred per